03-21-2002 **FORM PTO-1594** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 05/31/2002) 102026934 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Silicon Valley Bank Pacific Edge Software, Inc. 3-11-02 Internal Address: HA155 Street Address: 3003 Tasman Drive Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes X No City: Santa Clara State: CA ZIP: 95054 3. Nature of conveyance: Individual(s) citizenship Assignment ☐Merger Association General Partnership Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Limited Partnership Corporation-State-Devauvare ☐ Other \_\_\_ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: 🗌 Yes 🔲 No Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark No.(s) 76-358,968 76-359,139 76-358,967 76-359,138 75-325,661 76-313,198 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 6 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Silicon Valley Bank 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$165.00 Internal Address: Loan Documentation HA155 Street Address: 3003 Tasman Dr. Authorized to be charged to deposit account City: Santa Clara State: Ca ZIP: 95054 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Tracy Walton Name of Person Signing

FC:481 FC:482

2.25 02

Date

11MOT8 2005/05

00000050 76358968tal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 5

125.00 ipi documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 2, 2000. This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Pacific Edge Software, Inc. ("Assignor"), with its principal office at 2606 116<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE, Suite 100, Bellevue WA 98004, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to Silicon Valley Bank ("Assignee"), with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95054, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of February 15, 2002.

PACIFIC EDGE SOFTWARE, INC.

By: Mekky adams
Name: Nikki Adams

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Exhibit "A" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 15, 2002.

EXHIBIT "A" COPYRIGHT

## SCHEDULE A - NEWLY ISSUED COPYRIGHTS

COPYRIGHT DESCRIPTION REGISTRATION NUMBER DATE OF ISSUANCE

Project Office 3.1 TX 5-436-233 November 13, 2001

Exhibit "B" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 15, 2002.

## EXHIBIT "B" PATENTS

**NOT APPICABLE** 

Exhibit "C" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 15, 2002.

## EXHIBIT "C" TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK DESCRIPTION	COUNTRY	SERIAL <u>NUMBER</u>	REG. <u>NUMBER</u>	STATUS
· Pacific Edge	US	76358968		Application filed 1/15/02
- Portfolio Edge	US	76359139		Application filed 1/15/02
- My Edge	US	76358967		Application filed 1/15/02
- Program Edge	US	76359138		Application filed 1/15/02
- Project Office	US	75325661		Waiting for suspension to be lifted to have PTO resume review. (Cancellation of Project Office 2000 filing)
Project Office Inmo	tion US	76122950		See Status for Project Office
Accel Implementati	on US	~76210372		Statement of Use filed 12/01
_ Edge for IT	US	76313198		About to be published for opposition
DCOORD	~US	76103659		Pacific Edge to cancel application – it does not fit within current scope and vision for Pacific Edge.

**RECORDED: 03/11/2002**